
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

CABINET AGENDA 
 

Membership:      Councillor Rennie (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Satchwell, Robinson, Pike, Bains (Vice-Chairman), Bowerman and 
Thain-Smith 
 

 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: Wednesday 2 June 2021  

Time: 5.30pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
Public Attendance  
 
Please note that the Hurstwood Room has limited capacity to safely accommodate 
members of the public in a Covid secure manner. Please contact the named officer 
below if you wish to attend in person, otherwise we would encourage attendance 
virtually via the webcast on the Council’s website 
 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Gill Kneller 
Chief Executive 
 
24 May 2021 
 
Contact Officer: James Harris 01730 234098 
 Email:  DemocraticServices@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
 

 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

 
2  Minutes   

 
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 7 April 2021. 
 
 

1 - 2 

3  Declarations of Interests   
 
To receive and record any declarations of interest. 
 
 

 

4  Chairman's Report   
 

 

5  Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions   
 
RECOMMENDED that the following Delegated Decisions be noted: 
 
(1) 27 March 2021 – HR & Payroll System 

 
(2) 7 May 2021 – Hayling Seafront Pay & Display Parking 
 
 

3 - 42 

6  Recommendations from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee   
 
To receive a report and recommendations following the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee’s Review of the Council’s Response to the First 
Wave of the COVID-19 Pandemic. 
 
 

43 - 108 

7  Hayling Island Emergency Planning Framework   
 

109 - 132 

8  Conflicts of Interest Policy   
 

133 - 150 

9  Appointment of Shareholder Sub-Committee   
 

In accordance with Part Two, Section D1 of the Council’s 
Constitution, Cabinet is requested to confirm the membership of 
the Shareholder Sub-Committee.  
 
The proposed membership is below: 
 

 Cllr Alex Rennie (Leader)  

 Cllr Tim Pike (Cabinet Lead with responsibility for Finance  

 Cllr Narinder Bains 

 Cllr Lulu Bowerman 

 Cllr Clare Satchwell 
 
Please note that the Shareholders Sub-Committee may only 
comprise of members of the Cabinet and must include of the 
Leader as Chairman and the Cabinet Member with portfolio 
responsibility for Finance. 
 

 



 

 
iii 

 
10  Appointments to Outside Organisations   

 
151 - 160 

 
  



 

 
iv 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Please note that the Hurstwood Room has limited capacity to safely 
accommodate members of the public in a Covid secure manner. Please 
contact the named officer below if you wish to attend in person, otherwise we 
would encourage attendance virtually via the webcast on the Council’s 
website. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 

No Smoking Policy 
 

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 

Parking 
 

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza. 
 

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


 

 
v 

 
 


[...]
ncillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes 



 

 
vi 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza 



  1 
Cabinet 

7 April 2021 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 April 2021 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Wilson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Inkster, Bains, Bowerman, Rennie, Turner, Hughes and Thain-Smith 
 

34 Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

35 Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021 were confirmed as an 
accurate record. 

 
36 Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
37 Chairman's Report 

 
The Leader provided an update on the claim brought by the Association of 
Democratic Services Officers, Lawyers in Local Government and Hertfordshire 
County Council to allow for the continuation of local authority remote meetings 
beyond the 6th May 2021. This had been scheduled to be heard by the High 
Court on 21 April 2021.  HBC was making plans to accommodate physical 
meetings in a covid secure manner, should the claim not be successful. 

 
The Leader also updated on the status of the Freeport, the expression of 
interest of which had been successful.  The detailed business plan for 
submission to government for approval was being compiled.  The Freeport had 
huge economic potential for the Solent region and the inclusion of Dunsbury 
Park had the potential to provide training and high skilled jobs for the Borough, 
as well as tax breaks for participating businesses. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



  2 
Cabinet 

7 April 2021 
 

 
38 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc. 

 
RESOLVED that the following minutes be NOTED: 

 
(1) Minutes of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium Joint Management 

Committee held on 22 March 2021.  
 

RESOLVED that the following decisions taken under the Scheme of 
Delegations be NOTED: 

 
(1) 04.03.21 - Hayling Seafront Pay & Display Parking 
(2) 04.03.21 - Extension for three years of existing Public Space Protection    
                      Order (Dogs) 
(3) 04.03.21 - Extension for three years of the existing Public Space Protection  
                      Order Waterlooville Precinct (Feeding Pigeons) under the Anti-   
                      social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

 
In respect of the Hayling Seafront Pay & Display Parking decision, Cllr Bains, 
as the relevant Cabinet Lead, explained that following public consultation the 
decision in respect of charging at the Sinah Gun Site would be reviewed, as it 
was not her intention to implement these charges.  This would be the subject of 
a further decision. 

 
39 Revised Safeguarding Policy and New Modern Slavery Statement 

 
Cllr Rennie introduced the report as the relevant Cabinet Lead. 

 
In response to questions, it was confirmed that second tier authority councillors 
were not required to have a DBS check, as second tier authorities did not have 
the responsibility for Education. 

 
Cabinet discussed training on Safeguarding for Councillors, to which it was 
confirmed that this was included within the induction programme. 

 
Proposed by Cllr Rennie and seconded by Cllr Hughes it was RESOLVED that 
Cabinet adopted the revised Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults 
Policy and new Modern Slavery Statement to ensure the council fulfils its 
statutory obligations under Section 11 of the Children Act 2004 and Section 54 
of the Modern Slavery Act 2015. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.27 pm 

 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



 

Havant Borough  Council 
Record of Decision 

 

Non Key Decision 
 

 
1. TITLE: HR AND PAYROLL SYSTEM 2021-23 

 
   
2. PURPOSE OF DECISION 

 
The purpose of this report is to request the approval to ‘roll-over’ the payroll bureau service 
contract with Zellis for a further 18 months from September 2021 and to cease the payroll 
advisory service element of the contract. The re
[...]
aller notice that has been tied to a post is not very noticeable at all and the time allowed (20 days) to make an objection is a bit tight to say 
the least! I visit at least once a week and have never noticed it before. As for the blanket charge of £10, regardless of time at the car park, I think it is 
outrageous , do you consider that it is fair and acceptable to charge that much and in the case of the many people who walk their dogs every day for an hour or 
so that will work out to £70 a week! I think that HBC are being driven by sheer greed and I urge a rethink on this issue. Just a thought will you guys enforce 
payment when our friends from the travelling community pitch up there, I don't think so. So, not only has the car park capacity on the beach been reduced you 
are now creating a paid car park elsewhere in order to recoup losses. shame on you HBC. 

  

 

 

P
age 42



  

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET                                   2 June 2021 
 
Recommendations from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Consideration of the 

Council’s Response to the Covid 19 Pandemic  

 
FOR DECISION 

 

 

1 Purpose  

 
1.1. Cabinet is invited to consider the following recommendations arising from the 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 31 March 2021. 
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Cabinet is invited to approve that: 

 

(i) A register of all community volunteer groups is drawn up - which includes the contact 
details of each group’s coordinator – and is retained and reviewed quarterly to ensure 
there is, at all times, a current list of any and all volunteer groups operating in the 
borough who could provide support to vulnerable residents; 

 
(ii) A ‘go to’ document showing best practices to be adopted by volunteers supporting 

vulnerable residents be produced in readiness for distribution to any and all 
community groups taking on this role in the borough to avoid piece-meal and late 
distribution of information; 

 
(iii)  Every ward councill
[...]
ation methods to inform 

and contact residents, its main focus was on digital communications methods 
as these could be easily updated to reflect the constant changes in 
government advice and guidance. Digital channels of communication were 
also favoured above printed material as printed leaflets were: 

 
 a) most likely be discarded after being read or discarded because they 

were assumed to be junk mail, and 
 

 b) most likely to be out of date by the time they were distributed. 
 
6.1.2 Although it was difficult to estimate how many of the page views and social 

media followers reported in 7.1.3 above were residents, if was felt safe to 
assume that these figures did not relate to businesses alone. 

 
6.1.3 The Panel noted that, in light of information provided by Insight that a large 

part of the population of Borough did not have access to the internet, the 
Council printed and distributed 55,500 leaflets at a cost of £5,500. The Panel 
acknowledged that this leaflet was delayed in order to enable Hampshire 
County Council to set up and supply details of the helpline for vulnerable 
residents.  

 
6.1.4 The Panel considered that the design of the leaflet was incorrect, that it lacked 

essential messages relevant to neighbourhoods, lacked a sense of urgency 
and emergency, and was too late in getting to residents. An opportunity had 
been missed to ensure an early flyer with key information – albeit to watch for 

Page 52



announcements or giving an emergency number to call locally – had reached 
every household as soon as lockdown occurred. The Panel was also 
disappointed that the helpline telephone number was not more prominent in 
the leaflet. 

  
6.1.5 The Panel acknowledged that in addition to the problems associated with 

leaflets as set out above, leaflets were costly. However, in the light of evidence 
received from the Chairman of the Panel on the effectiveness of leaflets 
distributed by her voluntary group, the Panel felt that instead 
[...]
ferral and agreed to complete the review and report back to the Board 
by the end of August 2020. The time for completion was extended by the Chairman of the 
Governance, Audit and Finance Board to enable the panel to undertake a thorough review. 

 
1.4 This report should be read in conjunction with the separate document entitled “Background 

Papers to the Review of COVID19 Scrutiny” “Background Papers” and may be viewed on-
line using the following link: [to be inserted) 

 

2.0 Recommendations – Report on Community Support and Communications aspects of 

HBC’s Response to COVID19 
 
2.1 The Operations and Place Shaping scrutiny board - acting as a Task & Finish Panel for 

this scrutiny topic only – recommends that:  
 
2.1.1  A register of all community volunteer groups is drawn up - which includes the contact details 

of each group’s coordinator – and is retained and reviewed quarterly to ensure there is, at 
all times, a current list of any and all volunteer groups operating in the borough who could 
provide support to vulnerable residents. 

 
2.1.2  A ‘go to’ document showing best practices to be adopted by volunteers supporting 

vulnerable residents be produced in readiness for distribution to any and all community 
groups taking on this role in the borough to avoid piece-meal and late distribution of 
information. 

 
2.1.3  Every ward councillor – for Borough and County - be made aware quarterly and again in the 

event of any emergency which required support to be given to vulnerable residents, of the 
information in recommendation 1 above, so they can act as a resource of information for 
volunteer coordinators. 

 
2.1.4  During a period of community support, data showing the number of vulnerable residents 

being supported in each ward, or by each community volunteer group if they are covering 
more than one ward, is gathered on a weekly basis so that a complete picture of the extent 
of volunteer activity is known which can be used for ongoing an
[...]
ce for Housing and Community in 
particular, for her  positive response to the content of this report, and for her expediency of 
actions regarding any and all matters over which the Panel made comment. The Chair would 
also like to thank the CEO and Director for supporting scrutiny in such a positive and 
responsive manner. 

 

5.0 Terms of Reference 
 
5.1 The panel agreed to focus on the following areas: 
 
 a) What is the challenge for providing community engagement and community 

development support? 

 b) What is the quantifiable and qualitative impact (positive, negative) on the borough 

of Havant? 

 c) To what extent has the Council worked with voluntary / mutual aid groups? 

 d) What groups of vulnerable people have been impacted on more than others, and 

how does this compare to pre-COVID? 

 e) What has our response been to date and what lessons have we learnt? 

 f) What problems have we experienced? 

Page 61



   

 

6 

 

 g) What does the future look like, and what is the phasing / timing of possible future 

impacts? 

 h) What is the national, regional and partner response likely to be?  

 i) What is within our control and what is not? 

 j) Where is the current and future response to this articulated, managed and 

monitored? E.g. Corporate plan? Business Plans? Boards? Recovery Plans? 

 k) What are the challenges for responding to new / emerging legislation in addition to 

  the existing statutory functions for Environmental Health? 
 

6.0 What was not included in the review 
 

6.1 The purpose of this review was to scrutinise the level of the service delivery. The findings 
of the review, which relate to matters other than service delivery, will feed into the other 
reviews being undertaken into the Council’s COVID19 response.  

 

7.0 Methodology 

 
7.1 The Panel’s activity fell into 7parts: 
 
 (a) Review of Background Information 
 
  Throughout the review the members of the Panel had access to the report on the 

Council’s COV
[...]
bed flat 
your office is always going to be there, reminding you of what you've got to 
deal with tomorrow. 
 
At its most brutal - if there's going to be a permanent change then some 
financial recognition for the fact that staff now have to buy or rent, then heat, 
light and maintain their own office space. We appreciate that it’s ‘working 
from home’ BUT when boiled down it's what it actually comes down to, then 
add the electricity bills to run their office machinery and supply a broadband 
signal worth having”.  

Page 108



 

 

 
 
 
NON EXEMPT  

    
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet  2 June 2021 
 
Hayling Island Emergency Planning Framework 
 
Caroline Tickner  
Head of Organisational Development 

 

 
FOR DECISION  

 

 
Portfolio: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Lead Community Safety and 
Organisational Development 
 
Director: Lydia Morrison (Director for Corporate Services and Chief Finance 
Officer)  
 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report  

1.1 This report proposes the implementation of a Hayling Island 

Emergency Planning Framework to provide guidance to all responders 

and act as a source of information and reassurance document to the 

public.   

 

2.0 Recommendation  

2.1 Cabinet is asked to approve the Hayling Island Emergency Planning 

Framework as set out at Appendix A.  

 

3.0 Executive Summary  

3.1 The development of a Hayling Island Framework was a 

recommendation from local councillors and the public following a water 

utility incident which caused disruption to services on Hayling Island. 

This incident highlighted the need to have a framework in place which 

Page 109

Agenda Item 7



 

 

clearly set out the roles and responsibilities of all partners in the case 

of an emergency. 

 

3.2 This Framework has been written in conjunction with Category 1 

(statutory agencies i.e. blue lights) and Category 2 (utility partners) 

response partners under the Civil Contingencies Act (CCA, 2004) and 

is to be used in conjunction with Borough/District Emergency Response 

plan (ERP).  

 

3.3 The purpose of this framework is twofold. The first is to provide 

guidance to agencies that are responding to emergencies on the island 

and the second is to provide reassurance to the public as to the type 

and scope of the response dependent on what the emergency is.  

 

3.4 The key areas covered within the plan are trigger considerations, 

Hayling Island specific issues including access, key utilities, and 

potential incidents.  

 

3.5 The Hayling Island Emergency Framework is to be used in conjunction 

with the Local Resilience Forum (LRF) Emergency Response 

Arrangements (ERA), individual agency plans, and specific risk plans. 

 

3.6 The attached plan for approval by Cabinet captures all the suggestions 

from the consultation process held with key partners. It also captures 

the request by Executive Board to include specific scenarios.  

 

4.0 Additional Budgetary Implications  

4.1 There are no budgetary implications arising from this recommendation.  

 

5.0 Background and relationship to the Corporate Strategy and 

Directorate Business Plan/s 

5.1 Under the Civil Contingencies Act there is a requirement for Councils to 

respond to emergencies in the most effective way, working with partner 

agencies to ensure the response is appropriate and proportionate. It is 

Page 110



 

 

therefore key that the Council understands potential risks to 

communities and can provide information and reassurance to both 

residents and responders. 

 
6.0 Options considered and reasons for the recommendation 

6.1 The creation of a plan was considered due to the unique position of 

Hayling Island and the need to ensure that an appropriate response 

could be provided in the case of an emergency. 

 

6.2  The scope of the plan provides useful information, triggers and 

scenarios concerning the unique risks for Hayling Island. This 

document will be available to all p
[...]
to 
contact? 
e.g. Housing, Waste (Norse), Coastal 
Partners 

  

Contact comms to make them aware. 

 Do you have any specific 
comms requests i.e. rest centre 
location, lead agency etc 

 Do you need social media 
scanning? 

  

What other agencies do you need to 
talk to for the big picture or to make 
them aware? 

 HCC 

 Utilities 

 Highways Authority (HCC or HE) 

 Blue Lights 

  

Do any individuals require shelter? 

 Does it require a rest centre? 

 Does it need housing support? 

  

Do you need any maps or GIS?   

Do you need to open the ECC?   

Any other considerations?   
 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 
NON EXEMPT  
                

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet  02 June 2021 

 
CONFLICTS OF INTEREST POLICY  
  

 
FOR DECISION  
 
Cabinet Lead:  
 

 
Key Decision: No 

 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 HBC is required to ensure governance compliance broadly across its 

organisation. This policy will assist in managing appropriate decision 

making in the event of an existing conflict of interest and ensure 

compliance with overall general principles of good governance. 

 

2.0 Recommendation  

 

2.1 Cabinet is invited to approve the Conflicts of Interest Policy.  
 
 

3.0 Executive Summary  
 

3.1  A conflict of interest, as defined by the National Audit Office is a “…set 

of circumstances that creates a risk that an individual’s ability to apply 

judgement or act in one role is, or could be, impaired or influenced by a 

secondary interest.  The perception of competing interests, impaired 

judgement or undue influence can also be a conflict of interest.”   

 

3.2 This policy outlines the importance of recognising and managing 

conflicts of interest and the Council’s position should a conflict arise. This 

policy focuses on organisational or institutional conflicts and is not 

Page 133

Agenda Item 8



intended to replace the requirements of any other existing codes of 

conduct or C
[...]
resent the Council on the governing bodies of various 
outside organisations for the 2021/22 municipal year. 

 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That Cabinet appoints members to represent the Council on those outside 
organisations set out in Appendix A.  Attendance at meetings of the organisations 
concerned to qualify as an Approved Duty and all appointments to have effect until 
the first meeting of the Cabinet in the 2022/23 municipal year. 

 
3.0 Executive Summary 
 

3.1 Appendix A to this report sets out the detail of those appointments that fall to be 

made by the Cabinet, together with an indication of any special requirements where 

these are applicable.  All such appointments, when made, will have effect until 

superseded at the first meeting of the Cabinet in the 2022/23 municipal year. 

4.0        Additional Budgetary Implications  
 
4.1    None 
 
 

 

 

Page 151

Agenda Item 10



  

5.0 Background and relationship to Corporate Strategy and/or Business Plans 
 

5.1 It is essential that the Council has an input into the running of those organisations 

that either provide services to the Borough or use Council resources in order to 

function. 

6.0        Options considered 
 
6.1 Not applicable, as it is an annual requirement to appoint members to Outside        

Bodies. 

7.0 Resource Implications 

7.1 Financial Implications 

As an approved duty, if members choose to claim subsistence allowance for 

attendance at meetings there be a charge against the Council’s budget allocated 

for this purpose.  This will be within agreed budgets.  

7.2 Human Resources Implications 
 

There are no human resources implications arising from the recommendations. 
 

7.3 Information Governance Implications 
 

There are no information governance implications arising from the 
recommendations. 

 
7.4 Other resource implications 

 
There are no other resource implications arising from the options. 

8            Legal Implications 
 

8.1        There are 
[...]
Decisions
	HBC - Delegated Decision - Payroll and HR System 2021-23
	Appendix A HR and Payroll System - Cabinet Briefing Paper fv 29.1.2021
	Printed decision Hayling Seafront Pay Display Parking
	Delegated Decision - Parking Times - Hayling Gun Site Charges Response to Objections split Apr 21
	Delegation - Hayling seafront car parks Appendix A Mar 21
	Delegation - Hayling seafront car parks - response to consultation - Appendix B Apr 21

	6 Recommendations from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	Communications Report
	Community Support Report
	Financial Implications
	Service Delivery Report
	Staff and Wellbeing Report

	7 Hayling Island Emergency Planning Framework
	Hayling Island Plan March 2021

	8 Conflicts of Interest Policy
	Final Draft Organisational conflict policy 01.11.19

	10 Appointments to Outside Organisations
	Outside Body Appointments Appendix A May 2021




Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Cabinet 

2 June 2021 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 June 2021 
 
Present  
 
Councillor  Bains (Vice – Chairman in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Satchwell, Robinson, Pike, Bain, Bowerman and Thain-Smith 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 

 
Apologies were received from the Leader, Cllr Alex Rennie. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
Proposed by Cllr Bowerman and Seconded by Cllr Bains the minutes of the 

meeting held on 7 April 2021 were approved as an accurate record.  
 

3 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Chairman's Report 
 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Narinder Bains provided a report from the 
Leader who thanked Officers and Councillors for their efforts in response to 
the challenges that the last 12 months had delivered. From delivering food 
and medicine to co-ordinating the community response. Nearly every 
person in the organisation had played a vital role. 

 
Work was underway to submit bids to central Government to provide funds 
to progress the masterplan vision for Havant Town Centre into reality in line 
with the Regeneration Strategy.  

 
Work was also ongoing on a separate vision for Hayling Seafront, 
safeguarding it as a tourist destination and as a wonderful location enjoyed 
all year round by residents 

 
Over the last 12 months, work on delivering the Climate Change Strategy 
has progressed, which would set out the blueprint as a Council to help 
deliver the Government’s ambitious climate targets. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  2 
Cabinet 

2 June 2021 
 

 

5 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions 
 
RESOLVED that the following decisions taken under the Scheme of 
Delegations be NOTED: 

 
(1) 26.03.21 - HR and Payroll System 2021-2023 
 
(2) 06.05.21 - Hayling Seafront Pay & Display Parking 
 

6 Recommendations from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Cllr Lloyd introduced the report as the Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Cabinet thanked the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for its work and were 
supportive of the findings of the review. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Bains and seconded by Cllr Bowerman it was RESOLVED 
that Cabinet commits to ensuring that HBC continues to work in partnership 
with HCC and other relevant community organisations to support the 
vulnerable in our communities. To include;- 
 

(i) keeping HBC’s dedicated webpage updated;  
 

(ii) keeping councillors informed of data, and local support networks 
and dedicated staff contacts so that they can engage in 
supporting their local residents either in person or on the 
telephone; 

 
(iii) communication other than by social media is targeted with the 

assistance of Hampshire County Council, to vulnerable residents 
via local residents’ associations, councillor and community groups 
and any reasonable resource required to deliver this message will 
be allocated; and 

 
(iv)  a document showing best practice to be adopted by volunteers be 

produced and distributed to community groups and made 
available on HBC’s website 

 
7 Hayling Island Emergency Planning Framework 

 
Cllr Bains introduced the report as the relevant Cabinet Lead. 



  3 
Cabinet 

2 June 2021 
 

 

In response to questions, it was confirmed that work in partnership was 

undertaken to ensure the community was supported and Langstone 

residents were included in the communications plan. 

 

Proposed by Cllr Bains and seconded by Cllr Satchwell it was RESOLVED 

that Cabinet approved the Hayling Island Emergency Planning Framework 

to provide guidance to all responders and act as a source of information and 

reassurance document to the public. 

 
8 Conflicts of Interest Policy 

 
Cllr Bains introduced the report as the relevant Cabinet Lead. 

 

In response to questions, it was confirmed that the process of how conflicts 

are managed would be managed on a case by case basis. 

 

Proposed by Cllr Bains and seconded by Cllr Bowerman it was RESOLVED 

that Cabinet adopt the Conflicts of Interest Policy to ensure governance 

compliance broadly across its organisation. 

 
9 Appointment of Shareholder Sub-Committee 

 
Proposed by Cllr Bains, and seconded by Cllr Pike, it was RESOLVED that 

the following councillors be appointed to the Shareholder Sub-Committee: 

 

 Cllr Alex Rennie (Leader)  

 Cllr Tim Pike (Cabinet Lead with responsibility for Finance  

 Cllr Narinder Bains 

 Cllr Lulu Bowerman 

 Cllr Clare Satchwell 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  4 
Cabinet 

2 June 2021 
 

 

10 Appointments to Outside Organisations 
 
Proposed by Cllr Bains and seconded by Cllr Pike, it was RESOLVED that 

Cabinet appoint members to represent the Council on those outside 

organisations as set out in Appendix A. 

 

All appointments to have effect until the first meeting of the Cabinet in the 

2022/23 municipal year. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and concluded at 6.21 pm 
 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


